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are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Leisure-time physical activity and subsequent physical and mental 
health functioning among midlife Finnish, British and Japanese 
employees – a follow-up study in three occupational cohorts 

AUTHORS Lahti, Jouni; Sabia, Severine; Singh-Manoux, Arch; Kivimaki, Mika; 
Tatsuse, Takashi; Yamada, Masaaki; Sekine, M; Lallukka, Tea 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Evan Atlantis 
Western Sydney University,  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The submitted manuscript changes (from baseline) in SF-36 PCS 
and MCS scores associated with baseline LTPA in employee 
participants from prospective cohorts in Finland, Britain, and Japan.  
 
The investigators reported several gender-specific associations, and 
their conclusions focused on the benefits of vigorous physical 
activity for predicting physical health functioning among midlife 
employees.  
 
I congratulate the authors for generating such an interesting study 
and well-written paper, confirming findings published in previous 
reports.  
 
I present several suggestions for improvement.  
 
General:  
The course of LTPA and changes in PCS and MCS scores analysed 
at across several data collection time points would have 
strengthened the overall findings for LTPA as a baseline predictor.  
 
The absence of available data on chronic non-communicable 
conditions for statistical adjustment is a major limitation / source of 
bias; i.e. it may be that people with chronic conditions reported less 
LTPA at baseline, confounding the effect on HR-QoL outcomes, at 
least partially.  
 
Bias from imputation should be assessed using sensitivity analysis 
techniques.  
 
Abstract:  
Use ‘predicts’ rather than ‘contributes’.  
 
Discussion:  
The bibliographic reference #3 does not support the statement on 
‘clinical meaningful differences’; which should stem from prognostic 
studies on some clinical / health service use outcome.  
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Citing RCTs on lifestyle programs in the workplace may be useful:  
 
Atlantis E, Chow CM, Kirby A, Singh MF. An effective exercise-
based intervention for improving mental health and quality of life 
measures: a randomized controlled trial. Prev Med. 2004 
Aug;39(2):424-34.  
 
Tables should include notes with abbreviations spelt out.  
 
 
I hope my comments are helpful. 

 

REVIEWER Diane Crone 
University of Gloucestershire, England. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is an ambitious population cohort study which draws on 
three large-scale datasets from three affluent countries in the world. 
The scale of this study is commendable in terms of the research 
questions it has addressed in the three settings. The findings are 
interesting and identify differences in countries and genders.  
 
However, and I make his comment as someone who does not have 
a specialism in population cohort studies, it seems to me that the 
data is dated as it has been drawn from studies that were conducted 
in the late 1990s through to 2007. This may be acceptable and 
standard in these types of studies, if so then I think it would be 
helpful for this to be explained. But surely this is a limitation in terms 
of the conclusions and recommendations? For example both 
working and the workplace itself, were very different 10 years ago 
than they are today. Certainly this is the case in Britain, when we 
currently have austerity and measures to address that. Furthermore 
the findings whilst interesting in their differences, the authors make 
little attempt to explain these in any great depth. For me this is what 
makes the study very interesting, and I would like to see more 
explanation of the cultural and gender differences that exist in, and 
between the three countries, that could explain the results. However 
given that the data is from over 10 years ago, cultural and gender 
roles presumably will have changed, which might make this 
discussion redundant in 2015? But I am not a population cohort 
specialist, but these observations from someone interested in 
population change and difference.  
 
If these are relevant factors to consider for the authors, then I would 
like to see them addressed within the paper hence the reason for my 
recommendation. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Evan Atlantis  

Western Sydney University,  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The submitted manuscript changes (from baseline) in SF-36 PCS and MCS scores associated with 
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baseline LTPA in employee participants from prospective cohorts in Finland, Britain, and Japan.  

 

The investigators reported several gender-specific associations, and their conclusions focused on the 

benefits of vigorous physical activity for predicting physical health functioning among midlife 

employees.  

 

I congratulate the authors for generating such an interesting study and well-written paper, confirming 

findings published in previous reports.  

 

I present several suggestions for improvement.  

 

General:  

The course of LTPA and changes in PCS and MCS scores analysed at across several data collection 

time points would have strengthened the overall findings for LTPA as a baseline predictor.  

 

Response: We fully agree that examining course of LTPA and changes in health functioning is an 

important and interesting question, however, the aim of this study was to examine whether leisure-

time physical activity contributes to subsequent physical and mental health functioning. Examining 

changes requires multiple phases of follow-up data and will be examined in further studies.  

 

The absence of available data on chronic non-communicable conditions for statistical adjustment is a 

major limitation / source of bias; i.e. it may be that people with chronic conditions reported less LTPA 

at baseline, confounding the effect on HR-QoL outcomes, at least partially.  

 

Response: We agree that lack of data on non-communicable conditions could lead to confounding. 

We considered baseline health status by adjusting for the baseline score of health functioning. 

Furthermore, according to our sensitivity analyses adjusting for any limiting longstanding illness at 

baseline produced similar results as the adjustment for baseline score of health functioning. It is a 

limitation that we do not have complete data on non-communicable diseases. We have now added 

discussion regarding this limitation to the revised limitations section.  

 

Bias from imputation should be assessed using sensitivity analysis techniques.  

 

Response: We agree that missing values may cause bias in the results and thus we used multiple 

imputation to avoid the possible bias due to missing values. We have also done complete case 

analyses and have now added text in the revised discussion. No major bias existed due to missing 

values since the associations were broadly similar using the complete data.  

 

Abstract:  

Use ‘predicts’ rather than ‘contributes’.  

 

Response: We appreciate the point, however, we preferred to use contribute since predict is a more 

technical term.  

 

Discussion:  

The bibliographic reference #3 does not support the statement on ‘clinical meaningful differences’; 

which should stem from prognostic studies on some clinical / health service use outcome.  

 

Response: We have now added another reference to support this claim.  

- Samsa G, Edelman D, Rothman ML, Williams GR, Lipscomb J, Matchar D. Determining clinically 

important differences in health status measures: a general approach with illustration to the Health 

Utilities Index Mark II. Pharmacoeconomics 1999;15:141-155.  
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Citing RCTs on lifestyle programs in the workplace may be useful:  

 

Atlantis E, Chow CM, Kirby A, Singh MF. An effective exercise-based intervention for improving 

mental health and quality of life measures: a randomized controlled trial. Prev Med. 2004 

Aug;39(2):424-34.  

 

Response: Thank you for the reference. This is a highly relevant and interesting study. We have now 

cited this study in the revised discussion.  

 

Tables should include notes with abbreviations spelt out.  

 

Response: We have now included notes with abbreviations spelt out in the revised Tables, as 

suggested.  

 

 

I hope my comments are helpful.  

 

Response: Thank you for comments for improving the paper.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Diane Crone  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University of Gloucestershire, England.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This study is an ambitious population cohort study which draws on three large-scale datasets from 

three affluent countries in the world. The scale of this study is commendable in terms of the research 

questions it has addressed in the three settings. The findings are interesting and identify differences 

in countries and genders.  

 

However, and I make his comment as someone who does not have a specialism in population cohort 

studies, it seems to me that the data is dated as it has been drawn from studies that were conducted 

in the late 1990s through to 2007. This may be acceptable and standard in these types of studies, if 

so then I think it would be helpful for this to be explained. But surely this is a limitation in terms of the 

conclusions and recommendations? For example both working and the workplace itself, were very 

different 10 years ago than they are today. Certainly this is the case in Britain, when we currently 

have austerity and measures to address that. Furthermore the findings whilst interesting in their 

differences, the authors make little attempt to explain these in any great depth. For me this is what 

makes the study very interesting, and I would like to see more explanation of the cultural and gender 

differences that exist in, and between the three countries, that could explain the results. However 

given that the data is from over 10 years ago, cultural and gender roles presumably will have 

changed, which might make this discussion redundant in 2015? But I am not a population cohort 

specialist, but these observations from someone interested in population change and difference.  

 

If these are relevant factors to consider for the authors, then I would like to see them addressed within 

the paper hence the reason for my recommendation.  

 

Response: Thank you for these comments. Over ten years old datasets are indeed common in 
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epidemiological studies. Thus, we do not think that the data are dated. Due to the inclusion of data 

from three occupational cohorts, we decided to use the most comparable study points with regard to 

time from all three cohorts. We fully agree that there have been changes in working life, however, we 

don’t see it as a major problem in this study examining the associations between leisure-time physical 

activity and health functioning. We have now addressed this issue in the limitations section. In 

addition, we have added some discussion about the findings. Please also see our response to the 

Editor. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Evan Atlantis 
Western Sydney University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revision is adequate.  
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